## 

FILE NUMBER:	H.F. 326	DATE:	February 8, 2005
Version:	As Introduced		
Authors:	Lieder and others		
Subject:	Disabled Access Levy; East Grand Forks, School District		
Analyst:	Tim Strom, 651-296-1886		

This publication can be made available in alternative formats upon request. Please call 651-296-6753 (voice); or the Minnesota State Relay Service at 1-800-627-3529 (TTY) for assistance. Summaries are also available on our website at: www.house.mn/hrd.

## Overview

In 1991, the Legislature authorized each school district to levy up to \$300,000 for disability access projects. The levy authority extended for eight years, once a district started levying for projects. Most large school districts used the full amount of this authority in the first few years. However, a number of school districts did not use the full \$300,000 prior to the expiration of the eight-year timeline.

According to Department of Education records, Independent School District No. 595, East Grand Forks, had \$229,000 of authority remaining in 1999 when its eight-year authority expired.

This bill authorizes Independent School District No. 595, East Grand Forks, to levy its remaining disabled access levy authority over the next five years.

## Section

1 Disabled access authority; East Grand Forks. Authorizes Independent School District No. 595, East Grand Forks, to levy its remaining disabled access levy over five of fewer years.